

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-0760 (CKK)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS
THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(h)(3) FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. BY DISTORTING THE RULING IN JENNINGS V. RODRIGUEZ, SPLC
 REDESIGNS ITS LAWSUIT AS THAT OF “CONDITIONS OF
 CONFINEMENT” TO CREATE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION3

 II. SPLC’S DISTORTION OF CASE LAW DOES NOT ESTABLISH
 JURISDICTION6

 III. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW DISCRETIONARY
 DETERMINATIONS12

 IV. THE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE14

 V. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER
 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER THE APA17

 A. Defendants’ 12(h)(3) motion is a proper vehicle to dismiss
 SPLC’s APA claims17

 B. SPLC fails to identify a final agency action for which relief can be sought
 under the APA20

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Div. of the Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
490 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 12

Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf’t Div. of Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
510 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Shalala,
108 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2000)..... 17

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 2, 19

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991) 18

Arroyo v. DHS,
No. SACV 19-815 JGB (SHKx) 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019) 6, 7

Artis v. Greenspan,
223 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 19

Banks v. Boothe,
No. CV 20-849(CKK), 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. April 19, 2020)..... 11

Battle v. FAA,
393 F. 3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

Benjamin v. Fraser,
264 F. 3d 175 (2nd Cir. 2001) 11

Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents,
403 U.S. 388, (1971) 3

Bourdon v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (DHS),
940 F.3d 537 (11th Cir. Oct. 3, 2019) 13

C.G.B v. Wolf,
No. 20-CV-1072 (CRC) 2020 WL 2935111 (D.D.C. June 2, 2020)..... 20, 22

Calcano-Martinez v. INS,
533 U.S. 348 (2001) 15, 16

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977) 17

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 14

D.A.M. v. Barr,
No. 20-cv-1321, 2020 WL 4218003 (D.D.C. Jul. 23, 2020)..... 20, 21

Damus v. Neilson,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 20

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 13

Dhakai v. Sessions,
895 F. 3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018) 18

E.O.H.C. v. DHS,
950 F. 3d 177 (3rd Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7 12

Harbury v. Hayden,
444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 2

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielson,
310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2018) 6, 7

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001) 15, 16

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d (9th Cir. 2016) 2, 7, 15

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... *passim*

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 21, 22, 23

National Immigrant Project of the National Lawyers Guild v. EOIR,
No. 1:20-cv-00852, 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020) *passim*

Nava v. DHS,
435 F. Supp. 3d 880 (ND. IL 2020)..... 9

Nunez v. Boldin,
537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 10, 11

Oryszak v. Sullivan,
576 F. 3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

Osage Producers Ass’n v. Jewell,
191 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (N.D. Okla. 2016)..... 22

Privett v. Sec’y Dept of Homeland Sec,
865 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017) 13

Prot., Inc v. Drezel Chem. Co.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18

Ramos v. Nelson,
321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 17

Sygenta Crop. Prot., Inc v. Drezel Chem. Co.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18, 19

Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal 2019) 6, 7, 21

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com’n,
456 F. 3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954) 20, 21

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 14

Warger v. Shauers,
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)..... 14

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 14, 16

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. —, 137 S.Ct. 1843, 198 L.Ed.2d 290 (2017)..... 3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 18, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 23

7 U.S.C. § 136..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 8, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 8, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 10, 11,14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 15, 16, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1254(b)(5)(A)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 15, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 2, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 19
